22. Comparative Amounts

Certain of the comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in
the current year.

35

Horse Lake First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2024

23. Prior period restatement

During the year, it was determined that there were several adjustments required to the prior period
balances of Horse Lake First Nation. The adjustments have been summarized below.

The Nation recorded expenses totaling $61,420 that was paid on behalf of a related First Nation entity.
This resulted in an understatement of advances to related First Nation entities and accumulated surplus
and  an overstatement of expenses in the year ended March 31, 2023.

The Nation accrued an accounts receivable that differed from the balance received from a funder in the
amount of $299,680. This resulted in an overstatement of accounts receivable and deferred revenue for
the year ended March 31, 2023.

Accordingly, a prior period adjustment has been recorded as follows:

For the year ended March 31,
As previously

stated in 2023

Adjustments
Increase

(Decrease)
Restated

2023

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Financial assets
Accounts receivable $ 6,562,578 $ (299,680) $ 6,262,898
Investment in related First Nation entities 30,615,567 61,420 30,676,987

Liabilities
Deferred revenue 11,044,369 (299,680) 10,744,689

Net financial assets 29,829,633 61,420 29,891,053

Accumulated surplus 69,468,252 61,420 69,529,672

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Expenses
Administration 4,582,492 (61,420) 4,521,072

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses $ (2,369,290) $ 61,420 $ (2,307,870)

24. Expenditures by type

For the year ended March 31 2024 2024 2023
Budget Actual Actual

Expenses
Administration $ 64,998 $ 215,297 $ 220,737
Advertising - - 5,782
Agricultural Benefits Settlement disbursements - 79,045 36,920
Amortization - 2,055,828 1,979,658
Assisted Living 53,878 44,353 47,842
Automotive - 247,418 276,037
Books and supplies - 55,245 60,140

36

Horse Lake First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2024

Bussing repairs and fuel - 94,602 85,685
Capital - - 1,350
Children Out of Parental Home expenses 40,652 35,262 28,273
Classroom supplies - 14,955 17,675